benchmark interest rates during the coming year. For the needs of the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, average

levels of benchmark interest rates in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate sensitivity gap was

estimated on the basis of volatilities implied of ATMF options for an interest rate quoted on the interbank market for

foreign currencies, for which the Group has the exposition to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date.

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial report
for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2015

(in thousands of zlotys)

Accounting principles (policies) and additional explanatory notes to the consolidated financial statement are its integral part.

60

 As of 30 June 2015

(unaudited)

Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 30 June 2015 (unaudited)

 WIBOR + 58bp WIBOR – 58bp EURIBOR + 22bp EURIBOR – 22bp

Classes of financial instruments
Carrying

amount

Value

at risk
Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Other financial assets 102 360  99 154  154  -   (154) -   160  -   (160) -

Trade and other receivables 295 396  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents 225 697  225 697  1 055  -   (1 055) -   96  -   (96) -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings (1 314 193) (1 314 193) (4 439) -   4 439  -   (1 208) -   1 208  -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities (446 317) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments (18 976) (18 976) -   -   -   -   -   1 478  -   (1 478)

Total (1 156 033) (1 008 318) (3 230) -   3 230  -   (952) 1 478  952  (1 478)

 As of 30 June 2014

(unaudited)

Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 30 June 2014 (unaudited)

 WIBOR + 49bp WIBOR – 49bp EURIBOR + 17bp EURIBOR – 17bp

Classes of financial instruments
Carrying

amount

Value

at risk
Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Other financial assets 118 768  106 855  167  -   (167) -   123  -   (123) -

Trade and other receivables 261 456  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents 335 439  335 439  1 125  -   (1 125) -   180  -   (180) -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings (1 078 011) (1 078 011) (2 061) -   2 061  -   (1 117) -   1 117  -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities (372 255) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments (25 009) (25 009) -   -   -   -   -   1 679  -   (1 679)

Total (759 612) (660 726) (769) -   769  -   (814) 1 679  814  (1 679)

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial report
for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2015

(in thousands of zlotys)

Accounting principles (policies) and additional explanatory notes to the consolidated financial statement are its integral part.

61

33.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk due to concluded transactions. Such risk also concerns credit and loan liabilities. The Group does not use derivative instruments

protecting from the change of currency rate.

Potential possible changes of currency rates were calculated on the basis of annual volatilities implied of currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given pair of

currencies from the balance sheet date.

The Group identifies exposure to EUR/PLN exchange rate changes. The below table presents gross financial results sensitivity for rationally possible to occur exchange rate

changes, assuming invariability of other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments exposed to exchange rate change risk.

 As of 30 June 2015

(unaudited)

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as of 30 June 2015 (unaudited)

rate EUR/PLN + 7,75%

4,5195

rate EUR/PLN – 7,75%

3,8693

Classes of financial instruments
Carrying

amount

Value

at risk
Profit / (loss)

Other comprehensive

income
Profit / (loss)

Other comprehensive

income

Other financial assets 102 360  72 542  5 622  -   (5 622) -

Trade and other receivables 295 396  986  76  -   (76) -

Derivative financial instruments -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents 225 697  43 801  3 395  -   (3 395) -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings (1 314 193) (548 865) (42 537) -   42 537  -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities (446 317) (5 323) (413) -   413  -

Derivative financial instruments (18 976) -   -   -   -   -

Total (1 156 033) (436 859) (33 857) -   33 857  -

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial report
for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2015

(in thousands of zlotys)

Accounting principles (policies) and additional explanatory notes to the consolidated financial statement are its integral part.

62

 As of 30 June 2014

(unaudited)

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as of 30 June 2014 (unaudited)

rate EUR/PLN + 6,575%

4,4345

rate EUR/PLN – 6,575%

3,8873

Classes of financial instruments
Carrying

amount

Value

at risk
Profit / (loss)